Blue Shield of California
601 12th Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Reproduction without authorization from Blue
Shield of California is prohibited
 Medical Policy
An
 in
de

Page 10 of 16
Reproduction without authorization from Blue Shield of California is prohibited
Type Code Description
21127 Augmentation, mandibular body or angle; with bone graft, onlay or
interpositional (includes obtaining autograft)
21141 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; single piece, segment movement in
any direction (e.g., for Long Face Syndrome), without bone graft
21142 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; 2 pieces, segment movement in any
direction, without bone graft
21143 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; 3 or more pieces, segment movement
in any direction, without bone graft
21145 Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; single piece, segment movement in
any direction, requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts)
21146
Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; 2 pieces, segment movement in any
direction, requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts) (e.g.,
ungrafted unilateral alveolar cleft)
21147
Reconstruction midface, LeFort I; 3 or more pieces, segment movement
in any direction, requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts)
(e.g., ungrafted bilateral alveolar cleft or multiple osteotomies)
21150 Reconstruction midface, LeFort II; anterior intrusion (e.g., Treacher-
Collins Syndrome)
21151 Reconstruction midface, LeFort II; any direction, requiring bone grafts
(includes obtaining autografts)
21154 Reconstruction midface, LeFort III (extracranial), any type, requiring
bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts); without LeFort I
21155 Reconstruction midface, LeFort III (extracranial), any type, requiring
bone grafts (includes obtaining autografts); with LeFort I
21159
Reconstruction midface, LeFort III (extra and intracranial) with forehead
advancement (e.g., mono bloc), requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining
autografts); without LeFort I
21160
Reconstruction midface, LeFort III (extra and intracranial) with forehead
advancement (e.g., mono bloc), requiring bone grafts (includes obtaining
autografts); with LeFort I
21188 Reconstruction midface, osteotomies (other than LeFort type) and bone
grafts (includes obtaining autografts)
21193 Reconstruction of mandibular rami, horizontal, vertical, C, or L
osteotomy; without bone graft
21194 Reconstruction of mandibular rami, horizontal, vertical, C, or L
osteotomy; with bone graft (includes obtaining graft)
21195 Reconstruction of mandibular rami and/or body, sagittal split; without
internal rigid fixation
21196 Reconstruction of mandibular rami and/or body, sagittal split; with
internal rigid fixation
21198 Osteotomy, mandible, segmental;
21199 Osteotomy, mandible, segmental; with genioglossus advancement
21206 Osteotomy, maxilla, segmental (e.g., Wassmund or Schuchard)
21208 Osteoplasty, facial bones; augmentation (autograft, allograft, or
prosthetic implant)
21209 Osteoplasty, facial bones; reduction
21210 Graft, bone; nasal, maxillary or malar areas (includes obtaining graft)
21215 Graft, bone; mandible (includes obtaining graft)
21230 Graft; rib cartilage, autogenous, to face, chin, nose or ear (includes
obtaining graft)
BSC7.03 Orthognathic Surgery
Page 11 of 16
Reproduction without authorization from Blue Shield of California is prohibited
Type Code Description
21247 Reconstruction of mandibular condyle with bone and cartilage
autografts (includes obtaining grafts) (e.g., for hemifacial microsomia)
HCPCS
D7940 Osteoplasty - for orthognathic deformities
D7941 Osteotomy - mandibular rami
D7943 Osteotomy - mandibular rami with bone graft; includes obtaining the
graft
D7944 Osteotomy - segmented or subapical
D7945 Osteotomy - body of mandible
D7946 LeFort I (maxilla - total)
D7947 LeFort I (maxilla - segmented)
D7948 LeFort II or LeFort III (osteoplasty of facial bones for midface hypoplasia
or retrusion) - without bone graft
D7949 LeFort II or LeFort III - with bone graft
D7950 Osseous, osteoperiosteal, or cartilage graft of the mandible or maxilla -
autogenous or nonautogenous, by report
D7995 Synthetic graft - mandible or facial bones, by report
D7996 Implant-mandible for augmentation purposes (excluding alveolar
ridge), by report
Policy History
This section provides a chronological history of the activities, updates and changes that have
occurred with this Medical Policy.
Effective Date Action
04/03/2009 New Policy Adoption
04/02/2010  Administrative Update
09/29/2010 Policy revision with position change: clarification of reconstructive statement
verbiage
03/30/2015 Policy clarification
06/30/2015 Coding update
07/01/2016 Policy revision without position change
07/01/2017 Policy revision without position change
07/01/2018 Policy statement clarification
08/01/2018 Policy revision without position change
08/01/2019 Policy revision without position change
06/01/2020 Annual review. Policy statement, guidelines and literature updated.
06/01/2021 Annual review. No change to policy statement. Literature review updated.
06/01/2022 Annual review. Policy statement and guidelines updated.
05/01/2023 Annual review. No change to policy statement. Literature review updated.
05/01/2024 Annual review. No change to policy statement.
Definitions of Decision Determinations
Medically Necessary: Services that are Medically Necessary include only those which have been
established as safe and effective, are furnished under generally accepted professional standards to
treat illness, injury or medical condition, and which, as determined by Blue Shield, are: (a) consistent
with Blue Shield medical policy; (b) consistent with the symptoms or diagnosis; (c) not furnished
primarily for the convenience of the patient, the attending Physician or other provider; (d) furnished
at the most appropriate level which can be provided safely and effectively to the patient; and (e) not
BSC7.03 Orthognathic Surgery
Page 12 of 16
Reproduction without authorization from Blue Shield of California is prohibited